Accumulated other comprehensive income  (23,386,544) (16,481,925)

Unallocated retained earnings  (4,046,637) (2,745,459)

Shareholders' equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank  107,734,738 101,892,915

Shareholders' equity attributable to non-controlling interests  2,236,641 2,647,056

Total   109,971,379 104,539,971

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   1,452,266,807 1,396,507,474

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Financial Statements IFRS

2019

In thousand of Reais, unless otherwise stated

30

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 Attributable to shareholders of the Bank

   Accumulated other comprehensive income

Share

capital

Additional
equity

instrument

Treasury
shares

Capital
reserve

Profit
reserves

Available
for sale (IAS 39) /
FVTOCI  (IFRS 9)

Defined benefit
plans

remeasurement

Foreign
currency

translation

Gains/(losses)
on hedge

Unallocated
retained

earnings

Shareholders' equity
attributable to

shareholders of the
Bank

Shareholders'
equity

attributable to
non-controlling

interests

Total
shareholders'

equity

 Balance at December 31, 2017 (IAS 39) 67,000,000 8,100,000 (1,850,043) 5,604,313 35,280,691 (608,788) (12,442,883) (894,344) (14,389) (2,817,724) 97,356,833 3,881,595 101,238,428

Transition to IFRS 9 - - - - - 940 - - - (1,087,939) (1,086,999) (18,291) (1,105,290)

Balance at January 01, 2018 (IFRS 9) 67,000,000 8,100,000 (1,850,043) 5,604,313 35,280,691 (607,848) (12,442,883) (894,344) (14,389) (3,905,663) 96,269,834 3,863,304 100,133,138

Net income - - - - - - - - - 13,825,994 13,825,994 1,260,107 15,086,101

Other comprehensive income - - - - - (252,411) (1,642,830) (570,398) (56,822) - (2,522,461) (318,223) (2,840,684)

Total comprehensive income - - - - - (252,411) (1,642,830) (570,398) (56,822) 13,825,994 11,303,533 941,884 12,245,417

Equity transactions with owners - - - (365,421) - - - - - - (365,421) - (365,421)

Share-based payments - - 16,612 2,256 - - - - - - 18,868 - 18,868

Other - - - - - - - - - 8,372 8,372 274,702 283,074

Constitution of profit reserve - - - - 7,331,891 - - - - (7,331,891) - - -

Interest on instruments qualifying as common equity
(Note 37.c)

- - - - - - - - - (156,400) (156,400) - (156,400)

First time adoption, at Banco Votorantim S.A., of new
accounting method of recognizing the variation in quotas of
private equity, net of taxes

- - - - - - - - - (121,064) (121,064) - (121,064)

Distribution of interest on own capital - - - - - - - - - (5,161,822) (5,161,822) (1,957,738) (7,119,560)

Changes in non-controlling interests - - - - - - - - - - - (498,762) (498,762)

Hyperinflation adjustments in Argentina - - - - - - - - - 97,015 97,015 23,666 120,681

Balance at December 31, 2018 67,000,000 8,100,000 (1,833,431) 5,241,148 42,612,582 (860,259) (14,085,713) (1,464,742) (71,211) (2,745,459) 101,892,915 2,647,056 104,539,971

Net income - - - - - - - - - 16,396,896 16,396,896 2,491,422 18,888,318

Other comprehensive income - - - - - 1,630,589 (8,081,608) (426,870) (26,730) - (6,904,619) (123,231) (7,027,850)

Total comprehensive income - - - - - 1,630,589 (8,081,608) (426,870) (26,730) 16,396,896 9,492,277 2,368,191 11,860,468

Share-based payments  - - 36,271 43,984 - - - - - - 80,255 - 80,255

Reduction of the share capital of BB Seguridade - - - - - - - - - - - (756,834) (756,834)

Subsequent offering of shares (follow-on offering) - - (13,836) - - - - - - - (13,836) - (13,836)

Other - - - - - - - - - 7,095 7,095 (142,227) (135,132)

Disposal of treasury shares - - 1,471,360 1,307,767 - - - - - - 2,779,127 - 2,779,127

Constitution of profit reserve - - - - 16,915,723 - - - - (16,915,723) - - -

Interest on instruments qualifying as common equity
(Note 37.c)

- - - - - - - - - (209,494) (209,494) - (209,494)

Distribution of interest on own capital - - - - (5,713,649) - - - - (1,018,892) (6,732,541) (1,991,838) (8,724,379)

Hyperinflation adjustments in Argentina - - - - - - - - - 438,940 438,940 112,293 551,233

Balance at December 31, 2019 67,000,000 8,100,000 (339,636) 6,592,899 53,814,656 770,330 (22,167,321) (1,891,612) (97,941) (4,046,637) 107,734,738 2,236,641 109,971,379

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Financial Statements IFRS

2019

In thousand of Reais, unless otherwise stated

31

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended December 31, 2019 2018 2017

  Operating activities

Net income 18,888,318 15,086,101 12,275,303

Adjustments for: 21,119,640 23,569,275 29,332,020

Net expected loss on loans to customers 22,178,613 17,367,358 N/A

Allowance for losses on loans to customers N/A N/A 27,049,679

Provision for Labor, tax and civil lawsuits 11,805,233 5,437,673 2,832,984

[…]

Advances on foreign exchange contracts 364,362 (54,439) 78,104 - - 388,027

Receivables acquisition - 423 - - (423)  -

Guarantees honored 362,541 279,388 - - (208,181)  433,748

Others 423 (88) - (290) (17) 28

Leasing portfolio 8,908 537 350 30 (7,165)  2,660

Total loans to customers portfolio  32,716,644 10,296,388 1,504,695 5,870,576 (17,164,186) 33,224,117

Consolidated Financial Statements IFRS

2019

In thousand of Reais, unless otherwise stated

96

24 – EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES ON LOANS TO CUSTOMERS

a) Expected credit losses on loans to customers, net

  2019 2018 2017

  Constitution  (22,178,613) (17,367,358) (27,049,679)

Recovery (1)  5,219,275 4,904,557 4,185,312

Expected credit losses for loans to customers, net (2)  (16,959,338) (12,462,801) (22,864,367)

(1) Refers to recovery of principal.

(2) In 2019 and 2018, loan losses expenses was calculated based on an expected credit losses model – IFRS 9 (in 2017, expense was calculated based on
incurred losses model – IAS 39).

b) Reconciliation of changes

 Dec 31, 2019

 Opening balance

Constitution/(reversal)
 for loan losses

Write-offs
Exchange rate

changes
Closing balance

 Loans 30,449,791 21,788,666 (16,941,586) (84,032) 35,212,839

Loans and discounted credits rights 16,578,654 10,532,535 (9,973,451)  (81,627) 17,056,111

Financing 3,032,272 2,503,447 (1,352,170) (1,401) 4,182,148

Rural and agribusiness financing 7,490,478 6,244,659 (4,137,720)  - 9,597,417

Real estate financing 3,347,015 2,506,255 (1,478,245) (1,004) 4,374,021

Loans sold under assignment 1,372 1,770 - - 3,142

Other receivables with loan characteristics 1,246,318 387,555 (215,435) (7,953)  1,410,485

Credit card operations 401,646 121,597 (6,814)  (7,953) 508,476

Advances on foreign exchange contracts 604,998 40,300 - - 645,298

Receivables acquisition 2,178 384 (423) - 2,139

Guarantees honored 224,330 229,496 (208,181)  - 245,645

Other 13,166 (4,222) (17) - 8,927

Leasing portfolio 9,956 2,392 (7,165)  (663) 4,520

Total 31,706,065 22,178,613 (17,164,186) (92,648) 36,627,844

 Dec 31, 2018

 Opening balance (1)

Constitution/(reversal)
 for loan losses

Write-offs
Exchange rate

changes
Closing balance

 Loans 35,366,377 17,032,254 (22,006,490) 57,650 30,449,791

Loans and discounted credits rights 21,002,250 9,421,510 (13,870,715)  25,609 16,578,654

Financing 4,360,279 863,722 (2,223,772) 32,043 3,032,272

Rural and agribusiness financing 7,061,009 5,181,712 (4,752,243)  - 7,490,478

Real estate financing 2,941,162 1,565,615 (1,159,760) (2) 3,347,015

Loans sold under assignment 1,677 (305)  - - 1,372

Other receivables with loan characteristics 1,071,178 328,897 (146,651) (7,106) 1,246,318

Credit card operations 336,987 81,145  (9,250)  (7,236) 401,646

Advances on foreign exchange contracts 295,258 309,740 - - 604,998

Receivables acquisition - 2,178 - - 2,178

Guarantees honored 426,174 (64,585) (137,389)  130 224,330

Other 12,759 419 (12) - 13,166

Leasing portfolio 17,909 6,207 (13,409)  (751) 9,956

Total 36,455,464 17,367,358 (22,166,550) 49,793 31,706,065

(1) Opening balance adjusted to reflect the impacts of initial application of IFRS 9.

Consolidated Financial Statements IFRS

2019

In thousand of Reais, unless otherwise stated

97

c) Breakdown of expected credit losses on loans to customers classified by product and stages

 Dec 31, 2019

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Credit
amount

Expected
 credit losses

Credit
amount

Expected
 credit losses

Credit
amount

Expected
 credit losses

Credit
amount

Expected
 credit losses

 Loans 503,183,891 (9,216,359) 30,454,984 (5,302,646) 32,316,681 (20,693,834) 565,955,556 (35,212,839)